PD13442/GB/JC Email: <u>guy.bransby@montagu-evans.co.uk</u> jenni.cooper@montagu-evans.co.uk



70 St Mary Axe, London, EC3A 8BE Tel: 020 7493 4002 www.montagu-evans.co.uk

FAO: Elaine Quigley Development Management Regeneration and Planning London Borough of Camden 2nd Floor 5 Pancras Square London N1C 4AG

Via Planning Portal Ref. PP-11597954

06 October 2022

Dear Jennifer,

ST PANCRAS HOSPITAL, 4 ST PANCRAS WAY, LONDON NW1 0PE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 21 PURSUANT TO PLANNING PERMISSION REF: 2020/4825/P

On behalf of our client, Moorfields Eye Hospital NHS Foundation Trust ('Moorfields'), University College London ('UCL') Institute of Ophthalmology ('IoO') and Moorfields Eye Charity ('MEC') ('the Applicant'), we hereby apply to discharge condition 21 of planning permission 2020/4825/P, dated 5th August 2022. Permission was granted for:

"Partial redevelopment of the site, involving the demolition of seven existing buildings (Ash House, Bloomsbury Day Hospital, the Camley Centre, Jules Thorn Day Hospital, Kitchen and the Post Room & Former Mortuary) and construction of a part seven, part ten storey (plus roof plant) purpose-built eyecare, medical research and educational centre for Moorfields Eye Hospital, the UCL Institute of Ophthalmology and Moorfields Eye Charity.

New building to comprise a mixture of clinical, research and education purposes, including eye care accident and emergency department, outpatients, operating theatres, research areas, education space, cafe and retail areas, admin space and plant space.

Associated site relandscaping works including formation of patient drop off area to St Pancras way, new public realm and routes through the site, cycle parking and servicing ramp and cross over to Granary street."

Condition 21

Condition 21 requires that:

"Prior to first use of the basement areas an appropriate radon gas and vapour investigation (incorporating the results of environmental and historical searches and detailed assessment of the risks to all receptors that may be

WWW.MONTAGU-EVANS.CO.UK

LONDON | EDINBURGH | GLASGOW | MANCHESTER

Montagu Evans LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC312072. Registered office 70 St Mary Axe, London, EC3A 8BE. A list of members' names is available at the above address.



affected) is undertaken and a ground gas and vapour assessment report (GVAR) [where necessary incorporating a Remediation Strategy (RS)], is submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority.

The condition will not be discharged until the approved RS is implemented and a Verification Report (VR) is submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. Where remedial measures are implemented to protect endusers of the development they shall be retained in perpetuity.

Reason: To ensure the risks to the future users of the site can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks in accordance with policies G1, D1, A1, CC4 and DM1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017."

In accordance with Condition 21, a Ground Gas Assessment (Ref. 13932-CRH-XX-XX-CO-LQ-0004-Ground Gas Assessment, dated September 2022) and Radon Assessment (Ref. 13932-CRH-XX-XX-CO-LQ-0003-Radon-Assessment, dated September 2022) has been prepared by Campbell Reith. The Reports conclude that gas and radon protection measures are not considered necessary.

In preparation of this application submission, correspondence has been held with LBC's Contaminated Land Team. A copy of this correspondence is contained within **Appendix 1**. The correspondence confirms that the reports are sufficient to discharge condition 21.

Application Procedure

The application has been submitted via the Planning Portal under reference PP-11597954.

The application fee of £116.00 plus service charge has been calculated in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications, Deemed Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended). An electronic payment for this amount has been made at the time of submission, including the £32.20 admin fee.

We would be grateful if Camden Council could confirm that the application is complete and we look forward to receiving confirmation of validation shortly. If you have any outstanding queries on this matter, please contact Jenni Cooper (07385 932 401 / jenni.cooper@montagu-evans.co.uk) or Guy Bransby (07709 331 014 / guy.bransby@montagu-evans.co.uk) in the first instance.

Yours sincerely,

Montagn Evans

MONTAGU EVANS LLP

Enc.



Appendix 1 – Correspondence with LBC's Contaminated Land Team

Jenni Cooper

From:	contaminatedland <contaminatedland@camden.gov.uk></contaminatedland@camden.gov.uk>
Sent:	29 September 2022 14:57
To:	Jenni Cooper; SamanthaBroughton@campbellreith.com
Cc:	BrandonReilly@campbellreith.com; Tracey Martin
Subject:	RE: Oriel Project, St Pancras (ref. 2020/4825/P)
Follow Up Flag:	Follow up
Flag Status:	Flagged

Hi Jenni,

As the report is not required for discharge of a condition, I am happy for you to send the verification report directly to me as we will want it for our records, and I can review it at that stage.

Kind regards,

Mel

From: Jenni Cooper <jenni.cooper@montagu-evans.co.uk>
Sent: 28 September 2022 10:33
To: SamanthaBroughton@campbellreith.com; contaminatedland <contaminatedland@camden.gov.uk>
Cc: BrandonReilly@campbellreith.com; Tracey Martin <Tracey.Martin@camden.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Oriel Project, St Pancras (ref. 2020/4825/P)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Beware – This email originated outside Camden Council and may be malicious Please take extra care with any links, attachments, requests to take action or for you to verify your password etc. Please note there have been reports of emails purporting to be about Covid 19 being used as cover for scams so extra vigilance is required.

Hi Mel,

For clarity, please can you confirm how the verification report on completion of the development should be issued to the council? As you state below (see yellow highlight) the condition wording does not expressly require submission of the report. Should the Report be submitted through the formal discharge of condition process or would an email submission to <u>contaminatedland@camden.gov.uk</u> suffice?

Kind regards,

Jenni

JENNI COOPER ASSOCIATE

Montagu Evans LLP, 70 St Mary Axe, London, EC3A 8BE m: 07385 932 401 e: jenni.cooper@montagu-evans.co.uk Property Week Best Places to Work 2018, 2019 and 2020.



This e-mail is intended solely for the person to whom it is addressed. It may contain confidential or privileged information. If you have received it in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy the transmission. You must not copy, distribute or take any action in reliance on it.

WHY LONDON, WH

US ON THE JOURNEY OF CREATIN

BEWARE OF CYBER-CRIME: Our banking details will not change during the course of a transaction. Should you receive a notification which advises a change in our bank account details, it may be fraudulent and you should notify Montagu Evans who will advise you accordingly.

Montagu Evans LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Registered number OC312072. A list of members' names is available for inspection at the registered office 70 St Mary Axe, London EC3A 8BE.

From: SamanthaBroughton@campbellreith.com <SamanthaBroughton@campbellreith.com>
Sent: 20 September 2022 17:11
To: contaminatedland <<u>contaminatedland@camden.gov.uk</u>>
Cc: BrandonReilly@campbellreith.com; Jenni Cooper <jenni.cooper@montagu-evans.co.uk>; Tracey Martin
<<u>Tracey.Martin@camden.gov.uk</u>>
Subject: RE: Oriel Project, St Pancras (ref. 2020/4825/P)

Hi Mel,

Many thanks for letting me know.

We'll confirm to the Client that they'll need to provide a Verification Report upon completion of the development.

Kind regards

Samantha Broughton Associate

CampbellReith

15 Bermondsey Square, London SE1 3UN

Tel +44 (0)20 7340 1700 Mob +44 (0)7825 747 562 www.campbellreith.com

 From:
 "contaminatedland" <<u>contaminatedland@camden.gov.uk</u>>

 To:
 "SamanthaBroughton@campbellreith.com" <SamanthaBroughton@campbellreith.com>

 Cc:
 "Jenni Cooper" <<u>jenni.cooper@montagu-evans.co.uk</u>>, "BrandonReilly@campbellreith.com"

 <BrandonReilly@campbellreith.com>, "Tracey Martin" <<u>Tracey.Martin@camden.gov.uk</u>>

 Date:
 15/09/2022 13:26

 Subject:
 RE: Oriel Project, St Pancras (ref. 2020/4825/P)

Hi Samantha,

Thank you for sending across the information below.

For condition 20, I can confirm that submission of the Phase 2 AECOM report and your reports (additional assessment in relation to radon risk to the proposed basement, ground gas risk, and Remediation Specification / Verification Plan) meet the requirements for Condition 20 (subject to approval on receipt of the reports).

I can also confirm your reports detailing no radon or ground gas risk to the proposed basement (and therefore no remediation requirements for gas/radon) would be sufficient to discharge condition 21 (again, subject to approval). A remediation strategy and verification report would only be required if a radon/gas risk was identified.

Please do send over a verification report on completion of the development, confirming measures outlined in your remediation specification/verification plan (submitted under condition 20) have been implemented on site. This is usually a requirement as part of the contaminated land condition, I am not sure why it was not included within Condition 20 in this case.

Kind regards,

Mel

From:SamanthaBroughton@campbellreith.com <<u>SamanthaBroughton@campbellreith.com</u>>
Sent: 08 September 2022 11:35
To: contaminatedland@camden.gov.uk>
Cc: Jenni Cooper <<u>jenni.cooper@montagu-evans.co.uk</u>>; BrandonReilly@campbellreith.com
Subject: Oriel Project, St Pancras (ref. 2020/4825/P)

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Beware – This email originated outside Camden Council and may be malicious Please take extra care with any links, attachments, requests to take action or for you to verify your password etc. Please note there have been reports of emails purporting to be about Covid 19 being used as cover for scams so extra vigilance is required. Good morning,

By way of introduction we are currently providing some advice on contaminated land matters to the preferred contractor on the Oriel Project at the St Pancras Hospital site.

We have been asked to advise on, and provide some of the reports required to discharge contaminated land conditions 20 and 21 of planning application 2020/4825/P.

We have some queries with regards to condition 21 for which we need some clarification. This is the wording for both conditions:

_		
		Prior to the commencement of the works other than site preparation and investigation, a scheme including the following components to address the risk associated with site contamination shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority:
	20	a. The results of the site investigations and, based on these, if remediation measures are identified necessary, a remediation strategy giving full details of the remediation measures required and how they are to be undertaken;
		b. A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in order to demonstrate that the work set out in the remediation strategy are complete and identifying any requirements for the longer monitoring of pollution linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action.
		Any investigation must be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Environment Agency's

	Model Procedures for the Management of Contamination (CLR11 / now LCRM). If additional significant contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development, it must be reported in writing immediately to the LPA. For the avoidance of doubt, this condition can be discharged on a section b section basis.
21	Prior to first use of the basement areas an appropriate radon gas and vapour investigation (incorporating th results of environmental and historical searches and detailed assessment of the risks to all receptors that may be affected) is undertaken and a ground gas and vapour assessment report (GVAR) [where necessary incorporating a Remediation Strategy (RS)], is submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority.
	The condition will not be discharged until the approved RS is implemented and a Verification Report (VR) is submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. Where remedial measures are implemented to protect end-users of the development they shall be retained in perpetuity.

tional assessment in relation to radon

risk to the proposed basement, ground gas risk, and have also compiled a Remediation Specification / Verification Plan. I understand that the Phase 2 AECOM report and our reports and specification are to be issued to planning imminently for discharge of condition 20.

Our additional reporting has indicated that radon and ground gas will not present a significant risk to the site and have concluded that protection measures will not be required as part of the proposed development. Subject to your approval, we would therefore assume that no further information is required for discharge of condition 21, as there is no need for a remedial strategy or verification report for radon / gas protection measures. Is this correct?

Also, whilst not specifically noted, would you require a Verification Report to cover other general contaminated land matters (e.g. watching brief, waste)?

I hope I have interpreted these conditions correctly but please do let me know if I have misunderstood anything.

Many thanks for your help.

Kind regards

Samantha Broughton Associate

15 Bermondsey Square, London SE1 3UN

Tel +44 (0)20 7340 1700 Mob +44 (0)7825 747 562 www.campbellreith.com

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system. This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and W Registered number, OC300082. Registered address: 15 Bermondsey Square, London, SE1 3UN. No employee or agent is authorised to conclude any binding agreement(s) on behalf of Campbell Reith Hill LLP with any other party by email unless it is an attachment on headed paper. Opinions, conclusions and other in this email and any attachments which do not relate to the official business of Campbell Reith Hill LLP are neither given or endorsed by it. Please note that e and content may be monitored.

As this e-mail has been transmitted over a public network the accuracy, completeness and virus status of the transmitted information is not secure and cannot guaranteed. If verification is required please telephone the sender of the email.

This message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com

This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail is intended for the addressee only. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from your computer. See our new Privacy Notice <u>here</u>which tells you how we store and process the data we hold about you and residents.

Click hereto report this email as spam.

If you have received this e-mail in error please immediately notify the sender by email and delete it and any attachments from your system.

This email has been sent from CampbellReith, which is the trading name of Campbell Reith Hill LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales. Reg number, OC300082. Registered address: 15 Bermondsey Square, London, SE1 3UN. No employee or agent is authorised to conclude any binding agreement(s) on bel Campbell Reith Hill LLP with any other party by email unless it is an attachment on headed paper. Opinions, conclusions and other information in this email and any attaching which do not relate to the official business of Campbell Reith Hill LLP are neither given or endorsed by it. Please note that email traffic and content may be monitored.

As this e-mail has been transmitted over a public network the accuracy, completeness and virus status of the transmitted information is not secure and cannot be guarant verification is required please telephone the sender of the email.

This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail is intended for the addressee only. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from your computer. See our new Privacy Notice <u>here</u> which tells you how we store and process the data we hold about you and residents.